
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour Party
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour Party

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour Party
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour Party
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour Party
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour Party
Councillor June Roberts Labour Party
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour Party
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour Party
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour Party

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is provisionally on 24 June 2019.

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board

Monday, 18 February 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR QUARTER 
3 OF 2018-19

10 - 29

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

5. UPDATE SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - BETTER JOBS 30 - 33

6. LIBRARIES

(A) LIBRARY SERVICE  34 - 35

7. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT

(A) COMMUNITY LEARNING MENTAL HEALTH RESEARCH  36 - 38

8. ECONOMY

(A) UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ACTIVITIES  39 - 43

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 19 November 2018 in the Halton Suite - Halton 
Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Gerrard, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Cassidy and Rowe

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, D. Follett, S. Lowrie, C. Patino and 
D. Unsworth

Also in attendance: Councillor Jones in accordance with Standing Order 
number 30

Action
ELS19 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 24 September 
2018, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS9 – with reference to ELS8, the Household into 
Work Programme briefing would be sent following the 
meeting.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS21 POLICY UPDATE - EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND 
SKILLS

The Board received a report informing them of recent 
national policy announcements relevant to the Employment, 
Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB), for the period from the last PPB 
in September to 31 October 2018.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 
consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment and 
learning and skills agenda.  The following announcements 
within the report were highlighted for Members: New funding 
for cutting edge quantum technologies; Up to £50 million to 
develop world leading Artificial Intelligence (AI) talent in the 
UK; and Call for new green innovations to tackle climate 
change.  The Board was advised that there was a 
concentration of businesses of this nature situated within the 
Daresbury Sci-Tech and Manor Park sites; some examples 
of these were provided.  Officers would circulate more 
information to the Board on these types of businesses in 
Halton.  It was hoped that companies in Halton would benefit 
from some of the announcements mentioned.  Further to 
one Member’s query regarding planned cuts to business 
rates, it was suggested that some businesses situated in the 
Town Centre could benefit, if they met the criteria.

It was noted that the information provided was not 
intended to be in-depth but provided a brief summary of key 
announcements along with observations of local relevance, 
where appropriate.  The Board was invited to consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a 
future meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS22 ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET DEVOLUTION

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, updating 
them on the plans for the devolution of the Adult Education 
Budget (AEB), which currently funded the majority of the 
Adult Learning Team Service in Halton Borough Council.

The report explained that the AEB was funding 
provided for Liverpool City Region (LCR) residents outside 
of Apprenticeships, Traineeships, Advance Learner Loans 
and Higher Education.  The report outlined the four statutory 
legal entitlements the funding supported and gave details of 
the other categories the funding was used to support.

Members were advised that the Liverpool City Region 
Devolution Deal in 2015 set out how the AEB would be fully 
devolved to local areas, which would commence from 2019-
20.  A Memorandum of Understanding had been agreed with 
the Department for Education to ensure that the devolved 
budget of approximatel
[...]
wimming instructors which together with the pay rates had 
had an impact on recruitment.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the report and comments made; and

2) welcomes the progress being made in encouraging 
and supporting residents to be active.

Page 5



ELS25 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 OF 2018/19

The Board received the performance management 
reports for Quarter 2 (1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018) of 
2018-19 and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2017-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

Members queried the income levels for Murdishaw 
and Upton Community Centres as the income to date was 
low.  The reason for this was not known, but as stated in the 
report, it was noted that these amounts may rise slightly as 
some outstanding income was yet to be credited to the 
accounts.

RESOLVED:  That the performance management 
reports for Quarter 2 be received.

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18 February 2019 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states t
[...]
s reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 8



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 18 February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Enterprise Community and 
Resources)

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 3 of 2018/19

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 
31December 2018. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were agreed 
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questio
[...]
tober 2018 – 31st December 2018 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones and 

performance targets, during the third quarter of 2018/19 for service areas within the remit of the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community (ELSC) Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to Employment, Learning, Skills and 

Community (ELSC) Policy & Performance Board i.e.: 
 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Community Services (Library and other Culture and Leisure Services) 

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within 

Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which include:- 
 
Employment, Learning & Skills 
 
2.2 The Sci-Tech Daresbury Joint Venture applied to Chrysalis Fund for £8.4m to fund Project Violet 

alongside the £5.9m approved by the Council’s Executive Board. This application was approved subject 
to due diligence in November 2018. The £8.4m is now intended to be provided jointly by Chrysalis and 
LCR CA through the Strategic Investment Fund. The due diligence process has commenced. Following 
the approval of funding, the OJEU procurement process commenced with a 6 month process anticipated 
meaning a start on site in late summer 2019. 
 

2.3 A Talent & Skills Strategy Lead was appointed by the JV in November 2018, to finalise and launch the 
strategy and to deliver a number of activities which seek to address the skills shortages and challenges 
at Daresbury. An element of this will continue the activities identified in the previous SkillSpace bid. 
 

2.4 The extension of Alstom’s option over land at HBC Field has been extended to 30th June 2019 and they 
conti
[...]
es & Runcorn Cemeteries - Garage & Storage 190 9 9 181 
Town Park 280 2 2 278 
Litter Bins 20 0 0 20 
     

Total 4,304 2,162 1,738 2,566 
 
  

Page 28



ELSC PPB Q3 18 – 19 Page 18 of 18 

 

 
 

8.0 Application of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 29



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community 
Policy Performance Board 

DATE: 18 February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Update Scrutiny Topic Group – Better Jobs

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the work of the 
‘Better Jobs’ Scrutiny Topic Group 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  Members acknowledge the work 
undertaken to date and proposed next steps.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Members agreed to the establishment of a Scrutiny Topic Group for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 which would consider how local residents could 
be encouraged to access the better paid jobs being created in the 
borough. 

The Scrutiny Topic Group is using aspects of the Six Sigma 
methodology to manage the process. The approach being used is known 
as ‘DMAIC’ Define; Measure; Analyse; Design; Improve; Control.

To date, three meetings have taken place which have covered the 
Define and Measure stages of the process. This has enabled Members 
and Officers to gain a better understanding of the issue and then 
determine the most appropriate ‘Key Lines of Enquiry.

A large amount of data has been gathered. Members have reviewed a 
number of research documents and a discussion has taken place 
regarding how any successful improvements to services and or 
processes relating to the topic brief will be measured.  

In considering the data and information provided, Members recognised 
the value of previous Topic Group studies which provided information on 
the barriers to employment and learning from both an employer and 
employee perspective. It was felt that this work provided a useful 
context, but a further analysis of the data suggests that an in depth 

Page 30 Agenda Item 5



revisit of this work would not add value to the purpose and scope of the 
topic. It would merely reaffirm ‘what we already know’. 

Research undertaken to date confirmed the perception that a lower 
proportion of Halton’s residents are employed in higher level occupations 
and in turn, earnings per person by place of residence are lower.

On a positive note the ‘professional, scientific and technical’ is the 
largest employment sector in the borough and there has been a 
significant increase in the number of people employed in these 
occupations. Equally, Halton has seen a significant growth in its 
business base, with above average business starts and above average 
business survival rates.

The research confirms that jobs are being created and in those areas 
that will support Halton’s economy in the long-term. However, the 
research also demonstrates that many of these jobs are described as 
‘difficult to fill vacancies’. 

This then presents a dichotomy in terms of the policies the Council might 
progress in respect of how an improvement in the proportion of local 
people accessing high paid jobs in the borough can be achieved.

Therefore, Members concluded that more appropriate scrutiny questions 
to pose might be ‘why is it happening?’ and ‘what are we going to do 
about it?’

At the last topic group meeting, Members made a number of points 
regarding behaviour change; and the feasibility of identifying 
determinants in relation to data held by Public Health professionals and 
whether ‘nurture and nature’ played a role in determining a person’s 
future job prospects and how influences early in life will have a bearing 
on this.

Next Steps.

In response to the above, since the last topic group meeting, further 
information and research has been obtained in the following areas:  

An article illustrating teacher and parent involvement in career decisions 2016
https://www.allaboutschoolleavers.co.uk/articles/article/251/who-has-the-
most-influence-over-young-people-s-career-decisions

Making the links: poverty, ethnicity and social networks 2013

https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/making-links-poverty-ethnicity-and-social-
networks

Page 31

https://www.allaboutschoolleavers.co.uk/articles/article/251/who-has-the-most-influence-over-young-people-s-career-decisions
https://www.allaboutschoolleavers.co.uk/articles/article/251/who-has-the-most-influence-over-young-people-s-career-decisions
https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/making-links-poverty-ethnicity-and-social-networks
https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/making-links-poverty-ethnicity-and-social-networks


Time to change report press release and a short summary 2017

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/an-analysis-of-2-decades-of-
efforts-to-improve-social-mobility

full document link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-
mobility-policies-between-1997-and-2017-time-for-change 

This information will be shared at the next Topic Group meeting on 25th 
February 2019.

A further key line of enquiry to be explored at a future topic group will 
focus on whether the borough’s residents who hold higher level 
qualifications and skills are accessing the borough’s job opportunities 
being created. The Council’s Customer Intelligence Unit has collated 
information which identifies where Halton residents attend Higher 
Education establishments and the range of courses they complete. The 
Topic Group will consider how resources can best be deployed to 
promote links between residents and businesses before and during their 
academic studies rather than after they have completed their courses.

To assist with this key line of enquiry, it is proposed that ‘expert 
witnesses’ from industry; educational establishments; and training 
providers will be invited to future meetings.

Finally, the Topic Group will produce a mapping exercise to identify 
where existing resources support residents to find and obtain 
employment, and where there are gaps in this provision. This will 
ultimately inform future decisions on service design and delivery.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

There are no further policy implications arising from this report

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications arising from this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

The work of the topic group will inform future employment, learning and 
skills services provided by the Council and its partners.  

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

The work of the topic group will inform future employment, learning and 
skills services provided by the Council and its partners.  

Page 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/an-analysis-of-2-decades-of-efforts-to-improve-social-mobility
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/an-analysis-of-2-decades-of-efforts-to-improve-social-mobility
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-mobility-policies-between-1997-and-2017-time-for-change
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-mobility-policies-between-1997-and-2017-time-for-change


6.3 A Healthy Halton

N/A

6.4 A Safer Halton

N/A

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

N/A

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

There are no risks arising from this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

It is envisaged that recommendations emerging from the topic group will 
relate to promoting equality of access to job opportunities in the borough.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 33



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 18th February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO:                     Community and Sport

SUBJECT:                         Library Service 

WARDS:  Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The Library Strategy and Development Manager will be in attendance at 
this meeting and will make a presentation to Members of the Board 
providing an overview of the activities undertaken by the library service 
over the past 12 months.

2.0   RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Library Strategy and Development Manager will be in attendance at 
this meeting and will make a presentation to Members of the Board 
providing an overview of the activities undertaken by the library service 
over the past 12 months.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Library service activity supports the delivery of the Library Service 
Strategy

5.0   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications contained in this report. The activities   
undertaken have been done within existing business provision.

6.0   I
[...]
rch project..

2.0   RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Divisional Manager Employment, Learning & Skills will be in 
attendance at this meeting and will make a presentation to Members of 
the Board providing an overview of the impact and outcomes of the 
Community Learning Mental Health Research project. The project aimed 
to assess the potential for adult and community learning courses to help 
people develop strategies and a tool kit to manage and aid recovery 
from mild to moderate mental health problems. 

3.2 52 learning providers took part covering 57 local authorities over a 2 
year span. Halton participants were experiencing mild to moderate 
mental health problems.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The figure for learners experiencing mild to moderate mental health 
issues and access Halton’s Adult Learning Service currently sits at 36%. 
The Adult Learning Service is a partner in the Time to Change campaign 
with a number of staff going forward as Time to Change Champions. 

Page 36 Agenda Item 7a



5.0   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications contained in this report. The 
activities   undertaken have been undertaken using external Education 
& Skills Funding Agency grant.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None. The project in question funded adults aged 19+.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.2.1 The project supported employment, learning and skills priorities 
through the provision of learning opportunities to support people 
presenting with mild to moderate levels of mental ill health. The project 
aimed to support people with building their sense of self-esteem, 
confidence and reducing their sense of social isolation, which is a 
contributing factor in mental ill health. The project supported with 
engaging people into a learning environment and they were then 
further signposted to other support services and learning opportunities 
with a view to helping them to gain a better level of mental well-being 
and qualifications to support them into gaining employment skills. As 
people’s socio-economic situations improve thus does their sense of 
mental health well-being. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The psychological benefits of community learning improve the 
participants’   mental health and wellbeing. 

6.4 A Safer Halton

None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

None at present.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The service is open and accessible to all Halton residents.

Page 37



9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 38



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 

DATE: 18 February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Update on Liverpool City Region Activities

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update PPB Members on 
employment, learning and skills activities in the Liverpool City 
Region.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the progress being 
made to deliver employment, learning and skills activities 
across the Liverpool City Region and recognise the role Halton 
Council and its partners play in supporting these activities. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council contributes to a number of initiatives and actions that 
are taking place in the Liverpool City Region. It is hoped that this 
update will be of interest to this PPB.

3.2 Local Industrial Strategy for the Liverpool City Region

The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority has commissioned 
consultants SQW to facilitate the development of a Local Industrial 
Strategy, (LIS) for the Liverpool City Region. This is in response to 
the production of the National Industrial Strategy in 2017. The 
Industrial Strategy was origina

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 18 February 2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, 
Runcorn

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Cassidy, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, 
Rowe, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh and Gerrard

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Griffiths, C. Patino, S. Saunders and S. Bartlett

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
ELS26 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 19 November 
2018, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018-19

The Board received the performance management 
reports for Quarter 3 of 2018-19 (1 October 2018 to 31 
December 2018) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2017-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

Further to Members queries, the following was noted:

 Ref EEP LI 11 and 12 – the actual figures for quarter 
3 were low but this was due to the DWP Work 
Programmes coming to an end in March this year.  
The newly introduced DWP Work and Health 
Programme had seen increased referrals;

 Community and Environment Budgets – reasons for 
the budget overspend were outlined in the report and 
the challenges faced were discussed;

 The Stadium would welcome and encourage any 
organisations or businesses who wish to hire the 
pitch;

 The men’s gymnasium was closing in May 2019 but 
the ladies would remain open; 

 The Siemens-Alstom proposed merger negotiations 
were still ongoing. 

RESOLVED: That the performance management 
reports for Quarter 3 be received.

ELS29 UPDATE SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - BETTER JOBS

The Board received an update on the work of the 
‘Better Jobs’ Scrutiny Topic Group.  This was established as 
the Scrutiny Topic for the Municipal Year 2018-19 and 
considered how local residents could be encouraged to 
access the better paid jobs being created in the Borough.

It was reported that the Topic Group used aspects of 
the Six Sigma methodology to manage the process.  This 
approach was known as DMAIC; Define, Measure; Analyse; 
Design; Improve; Control.  

Members were updated with the progress the Group 
had made to date as described in the report.   The 
dichotomy presented was explained with regards to those 
jobs in the Borough described by employers as ‘difficult to 
fill’ and the purpose of the topic group; leading to the 
conclusion that other questions should be looked at.  



It was reported that at the last topic group meeting, 
Members made a number of points regarding behaviour 
change; and the feasibility of identifying determinants in 
relation to data held by Public Health professionals and 
whether ‘nurture or nature’ played a role in determining a 
person’s future job prospects and how influences in early life 
would have a bearing on this.  

The next steps of the Topic Group were outlined and 
Members were referred to further research carried out in 
different areas, as shown via the website links provided.  
Members also noted the suggestion for a future topic group 
to focus on whether the Borough’s residents who held higher 
level qualifications and skills were accessing the Borough’s 
job opportunities being created.

The Board discussed:

 the demise of the careers advise service Connexions 
and the expectation that schools should provide this 
service (which some did).  The importance of parents’ 
advice at this stage of a child’s life was noted;

 the suggestion that the Board invites students from 
local schools and colleges to a future meeting, so that 
they could present their experiences of careers 
guidance;

 the suggestion that the careers advice is provided 
from the age of 13 instead of 14; this would be 
referred to the relevant officer for a response; and

 the Gatsby Career Benchmarks.

Officers referred to the upcoming Halton Skills Show 
which would take place on 20 March 2019 in the Heath 
Business Park; further details would be sent to the Board, 
together with information on the LCR Schools Hub Pilot.

The Chair reminded the Board that the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Topic Group would be on Monday 25 
February 2019.

RESOLVED:  That Members acknowledge the work 
undertaken to date and proposed next steps.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS30 LIBRARY SERVICE

The Board received a presentation from the Library 
Strategy and Development Manager which provided an 



overview of the activities undertaken by the library service 
over the past 12 months.

Members were presented with the Halton Libraries 
Events booklet, January to April 2019 and information on the 
Public Library Universal Health Offer (a partnership offer 
delivered by the SCL and The Reading Agency).

Members welcomed the news from the Libraries and 
congratulated the staff involved.  It was commented that the 
service had strived to continue to provide numerous 
activities for the public despite cuts to funding.  The 
importance of the Libraries was discussed within the 
community and they were considered to be a warm, safe, 
friendly environments.

It was reported that a consultation was taking place to 
find out what more the Libraries could offer.  

In response to members queries regarding the 
Libraries working with primary schools to improve their 
English Language standards; it was noted that some work 
was already done with schools but the Child Development 
Officer at the Council would be contacted with regards to 
this in particular and a response provided later.  Also with 
regards to the delivery of the activities offered in the 
Libraries, it was stated that the library staff were facilitators 
of the events, not teachers.  There were some activities 
however that were required to be run by qualified people. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation and comments 
made be noted.

ELS31 COMMUNITY LEARNING MENTAL HEALTH RESEARCH

The Board received a presentation from the Head of 
Curriculum and Learner Services (Halton Adult Learning 
Services), which provided an overview of the Halton element 
of the Greater Merseyside Community Learning Mental 
Health Research project.

It was reported that the project aimed to assess the 
potential for adult and community learning courses to help 
people develop strategies and a tool kit to manage and aid 
recovery from mild to moderate mental health problems.  In 
total 51 learning providers took part covering 57 local 
authorities over a two year period.

The presentation outlined the purpose of the project; 
its aims and focus; the statistics and figures; the partners 



being worked with; outcomes and learner feedback.  

In response to Members queries, the following was 
noted:

 The data being collected was compiled through 
tracking the learner;

 The Programmes were delivered in Kingsway 
Learning Centre in Widnes and the Acorn Learning 
Centre in Runcorn; and

 The project was able and prepared to engage with 
third parties and was already working in some 
schools, where for example parental engagement 
challenges existed.

So Members could access the video links at their 
leisure, the presentation would be forwarded to them.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

Councillor Whitley declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item as she was a Member of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

ELS32 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ACTIVITIES

Members received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
employment, learning and skills activities in the Liverpool 
City Region (LCR).

It was reported that the Council contributed to a 
number of initiatives and actions that were taking place in 
the LCR as follows:

 Local Industrial Strategy for the LCR;
 Apprenticeships Hub;
 LCR Apprentice Graduation Ceremony;
 School Careers Hub;
 Devolution of the Adult Education Budget (AEB);
 Skills for Growth Action Plans and Careers 

Materials; and 
 National Apprenticeship Week

 
Further to Members queries the following comments 

were made:

 The Adult Education Budget (AEB) would receive an 
additional £150k funding for Test and Learn pilots;

 The Halton Tomorrow Strategy would link in with the 



LCR Local Industrial Strategy;
 The apprenticeship levy was discussed and the 

potential for its misuse by employers; Officers 
advised that they promoted quality and progression 
for those on apprenticeships;

 The LCR Apprentice and Employer Ambassador 
Network had been launched and to date four of 
Halton’s employers had signed up to be 
Ambassadors; it was hoped that the list would 
increase in numbers; and

 The Open Your Door Theatre Company had delivered 
a short play to local secondary schools around 
apprenticeships.
   
RESOLVED: That Members note the progress being 

made to deliver employment, learning and skills activities 
across the Liverpool City Region and recognises the role 
Halton Council and its partners play in supporting these 
activities.

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.


